1
 INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENAL LAW
19th International Congress ‘Information Society and Criminal Justice’
Preparatory Colloquium Section 4
International Criminal Law | Helsinki, 10-12 June 2013
REPORT FOR BELGIUM
National Rapporteur: Gert Vermeulen1
Co-author : Lynn Verrydt2

would not contradict with the right of free movement (of services), a principle that is fun-
damental to the functioning of the internal market.
2.3. Internet providers as criminally liable legal persons
The Belgian CC provides a legal basis for criminal responsibility of legal persons. Article 5 CC
introduces a general principle of criminal liability for legal persons, which can be applied to
cybercrime offences. The open formulation of the said article does not differentiate between
a national and an international legal person.
However, concerning jurisdictional issues regarding legal persons, reference must be made
to article 12bis PT CCP. This provision provides automatic implementation of mandatory ju-
risdictional rules embedded in secondary EU legislation, meaning that no additional Belgian
implementation legislation is required in such cases. In other words, provisions concerning
mandatory jurisdiction to prescribe included in (amongst others) EU Framework Decisions
and Directives are automatically applicable. As a result, Belgian authorities are competent to
prosecute and convict legal persons whose headquarters are located on Belgian territory for
various EU core crimes, including racism,5 attacks on information systems,6 corruption7 and
5 Article 9 § 1 (c) Council Framework Decision 2008/913/JHA of 28 November 2008 on combating
certain forms and expressions of racism and xenophobia by means of criminal law, European Union:
Council of the European Union 28 November 2008.
6 Article 10 § 1 (c) Council Framework Decision 2005/222/JHA of 21 February 2005 on attacks against
information systems, European Union: Council of the European Union 21 February 2005.
7 Article 7 § 1 (c) Council Framework Decision 2003/568/JHA of 22 July 2003 on combating corruption
in the private sector, European Union: Council of the European Union 22 July 2003.
5
counterfeiting.8 The jurisdictional competence remains intact, even when the offence is
committed by a daughter corporation outside the Belgian territory.9

on Belgian territory, if routed through a satellite-based personal communication system. This
because the technical point for interception may now be located outside of the Belgian bor-
ders, i.e. in a ground station of a low or medium earth orbit satellite constellation, located
abroad. Another example concerns criminals or criminal organizations setting up construc-
tions and hosting illegal websites through (multiple) foreign servers to avoid detection. This
represents another example of a case where a criminal investigation will require mutual le-
gal assistance. These simple examples clarify the effect of increasingly complex technological
advancements on the nature and scope of mutual legal assistance.
3.1. Interception of telecommunication
Within the national framework, article 90ter CCP provides a competence for the Belgian in-
vestigative judge to intercept (wireless) telecommunication. The concept of “telecommuni-
cation” is described as ‘private and telecommunication’.10 This is a broad concept, including
amongst others  telephone conversations, email and voicemail.
The possibility of exercising this competence is subjected to the fulfillment of three strict
conditions. First and foremost, interception can only take place when there are serious rea-
8 Article 9 §1 (c) Council Framework Decision 2001/413/JHA of 28 May 2001 combating fraud and
counterfeiting of noncash means of payment, European Union: Council of the European Union 28
May 2001.
9 Other framework decisions refer to Member States establishing jurisdiction when a legal person is
“established in the territory of that Member State.” See e.g. article 8 § 1 (c) Council Framework Deci-
sion 2004/757/JHA of 25 October 2004 laying down minimum provisions on the constituent elements
of criminal acts and penalties in the field of illicit drug trafficking, article 7 § 1 (c) Council Framework
Decision 2008/841/JHA of 24 October 2008 on the fight against organised crime, article 4 § 1 (c)
Council Framework Decision of 28 November 2002 on the strengthening of the penal framework to
prevent the facilitation of unauthorised entry, transit and residence, Article 17 § 2 (b) Directive
2011/92/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011  on combating the
sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography, and replacing Council

mation System (SIS), Eurodac, Europol and Eurojust, under the conditions set forth by their
legal framework.
13 Being that the extension is necessary in terms of truth-finding as regards the offence to which the
search pertains and that other measures would be disproportionate or there is a risk that elements
of proof would be lost if the search would not be extended.
14 Agreement between the United States of America and the European Union on the use and transfer
of Passenger Name Records to the United States Department of Homeland Security (2007 PNR –
Agreement); 30 November 2009. - Wet houdende instemming met de Overeenkomst tussen de
Europese Unie en de Verenigde Staten van Amerika inzake de verwerking en overdracht van
persoonsgegevens van passagiers (PNR-gegevens) door luchtvaartmaatschappijen aan het Ministerie
van Binnenlandse Veiligheid van de Verenigde Staten van Amerika (PNR-Overeenkomst 2007),
gedaan te Brussel op 23 juli 2007 en te Washington op 26 juli 2007.
15 2010 Agreement between the European Union and the United States of America on the processing
and transfer of Financial Messaging Data from the European Union to the United States for the pur-
poses of the Terrorist Finance Tracking Program.
16 Council Decision 2008/615/JHA of 23 June 2008 on the stepping up of cross-border cooperation,
particularly in combating terrorism and cross-border crime.
8
A possible future initiative worth mentioning is the European Police Records Index System,
also known under its acronym “EPRIS”.17 This proposal is aimed towards developing a hit/no